

FOI Ref

9472

Response sent

17 Aug 21

(CCC) WF-GPFVHLKG - Amazon

Under the Freedom of Information Act, and with reference to the Health and Safety Executive's guidelines titled 'RIDDOR reporting of COVID-19,' please can you provide me with the below requested information.

Part one:

How many incidences of:

- (a) diagnoses of coronavirus* that were linked to occupational exposure,
- (b) deaths that were linked to occupational exposure to coronavirus, and
- (c) accidents or incidents led to the release or escape of coronavirus {‘dangerous occurrences’}

That were linked to the below named site or sites** were reported to the Health and Safety Executive under RIDDOR between 01 March 2020 and the latest date for which figures are available, broken down by month for each report.

The relevant sites are:

Amazon, Amazon Development Center, Third Floor, One the Square, Station Road, Cambridge, CB1 2JW

Part two:

Please can you also provide me with copies of any complaints from workers and members of the public, inspection reports, and correspondence between the local authority and the employer that relate to (i) coronavirus and (ii) the above named site.

Response:

Please see below for answers to your questions above. Cambridge City Council has the address for the premises in question as: Amazon, Unit 1, 1 Station Square, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 2GA.

Part one:

- a) 0
- b) 0
- c) 0

Part two:

The Council does not hold any record of: complaints from workers/members of the public; inspection reports; and, correspondence with Amazon, between March 2020 and the date of this response with respect to coronavirus and the above named site.

Further queries on this matter should be directed to foi@cambridge.gov.uk